Effective Interest

Rate Range
Less Than 1 Year

$’000
1 - 2 Years

$’000
2 Years +

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash And Cash Equivalents 0.00% - 5.04% 4,867 - -
Trade Receivables And Other Receivables 9 389 - -
Other Financial Assets 10 2.93% - 4.94% 7,264 - -
Total Financial Assets 12,520 - -

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables And Other Payables 14 (2,029) - -
Deposits Received (6,500) - -
Borrowings 13 3.41% - 7.43% - (71,369) -
Total Financial Liabilities (8,529) (71,369) -

As At 31 March 2022
Financial Assets
Cash And Cash Equivalents 0.00% - 1.00% 4,387 - -
Trade Receivables And Other Receivables 9 3,084 - -
Total Financial Assets 7,471 - -

Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables And Other Payables 14 (2,610) - -
Borrowings 13 2.16% - 3.41% - (55,700) -
Total Financial Liabilities (2,610) (55,700) -

The Group’s assets and liabilities which are subject to interest rate changes, consist of cash and cash equivalents, financial
assets and secured bank loans. The following demonstrates the sensitivity to the Group profit and equity, resulting from a
reasonably possible change in interest rates. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

1% Increase

Cash And Cash Equivalents And Financial Assets 121 37

Borrowings (714) (557)

1% Decrease

Cash And Cash Equivalents And Financial Assets (121) (37)

Borrowings 714 557

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2023

4. Financial Risk Management
Objectives and Policies
The Group's principal financial instruments comprise
bank loans, cash, trade receivables and payables. Financial
assets and liabilities are recognised on the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position when the Group becomes
a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial
instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity
risk and fair value risk. The Board reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of these risks and they are

[…]

the loan agreement the conversion date is defined as the date that the Agent (acting on the instructions of the Majority Lenders) determines that Practical
Completion has occurred.

Financing facilities available

At reporting date, the following financial facilities had been negotiated and were available:

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Facilities Drawn At Reporting Date - Secured Bank Loan (BNZ) 71,369 55,700

Facilities Undrawn At Reporting Date - Secured Bank Loan (BNZ) 13,631 74,300

Total 85,000 130,000

Loan security
The loan is secured by a registered first mortgage over the investment properties of the Group, an assignment of leases
over all present and directly acquired properties mortgaged to the BNZ Bank and a first general security interest over the
assets of the Group. The facility limit reduced from $130 million to $85 million during the year due to the repayment of debt
from funds received from the sale of Eastgate. The current facility matures in March 2025 (previously September 2023). Post
balance date on 1 May 2023 $36.35 million of debt was repaid. The facility limit reduced from $85 million to $52 million.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2023

Valuation sensitivity

35 Graham Street - 1 December 2023 Settlement -100bps -50bps Value +50bps +100bps

Discount Rate (%) 7.50% 8.00% 8.50% 9.00% 9.50%

Adopted Value 62,001 61,829 61,660 61,489 61,321

35 Graham Street - 1 December 2024 Settlement -100bps -50bps Value +50bps +100bps

Discount Rate (%) 7.50% 8.00% 8.50% 9.00% 9.50%

Adopted Value 61,332 60,946 60,564 60,187 59,814

This sensitivity analysis outlines how movements in the discount rate and settlement date impact the fair value of the
investment properties held for sale.

Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

4 6

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Trade Payables 73 134

GST Payable - -

Other Payables 1,956 2,476

Total Trade And Other Payables 2,029 2,610

Interest Accrual 360 20

Opex Accruals 533 899

Capex Accruals 2,150 5,094

Total Accruals 3,043 6,013

Provisions For COVID-19 Support 10 97

Total Provisions 10 97

Total Trade Payables, Accruals And Provisions 5,082 8,720

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 day terms. Interest payable is settled quarterly
throughout the financial year. Other payables are non-interest bearing and have an average term of 6 months.

14. Trade Payables, Accruals and Provisions

Accounting policy

Trade and other payables

Trade payables are classified as financial liabilities and are initially measured at fair value less any transaction costs
and subsequently carried at amortised cost and due to their short term nature, are not discounted. They represent
liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise